WORKS USER GUIDE

Works is the internet-based platform supplied by the Bank of America. Pcard transactions feed into Works, which enables users to approver, reconcile and
oversee spend. The University has created a hierarchy of groups and roles in the system. Each group in the hierarchy must have an owner, one or more
cardholders, approvers and accountants. The setup allows Works to route purchases through a predefined workflow. In general, once a purchase is made and

posts to Works, the transaction routes to the cardholder, the approver and then the accountant for review and sign off.
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ACCOUNTANT INSTRUCTIONS

This guide provides information needed for an accountant to manage transactions. Within this guide, you will learn how to:
e Allocate or edit a transaction
e Close a transaction (Sign off)
e Sweep a transaction
e Manage flags

Allocate, Edit and Close (Sign Off) a Transaction

1. Onthe Home Page under Action Items>Current Status, click the Open link. These transactions are ready for accountant sign off.

Action Acting As Count Type Current Status
L5
Close Accountant 18 Transaction Open
Sweep Accountant 238 Transaction Pending
Sign Off Accountholder 13 Transaction Pending
3 tems show [10_[+] per page (<1< Page: of 15 B
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3. Select the Allocation & Detail tab.
e Make sure the cardholder’s description makes sense and is an allowable purchase.

o Make sure the Transaction Code (chart and fund numbers) and Expense Code (account number) are correct. If not, correct them. The
transaction code should always have a single space between the chart and fund number. le 1 123456
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4. To add additional lines of funding, click the Add button and choose how many additional lines you need.

Allocation Detaids -TXNGIZITHH - SPORT S BUSINESS MOURNAL

= Allocation
Value
[ compivagautn | Amount [~] Description
B v 244,00 | | subscription
it
| Tax Status Il
Mon-axable Purchase [=]
[ Transaction » BOOKS, PERIODICAL S AND NEWSPAPERS)

5. Complete the amount, description, chart, fund, and account numbers for the additional lines of funding. Click Save.

Allocation Details -THROOSITH00 - SPORTS BUSINESS JOURRAL

Purchase Amount: 248,00 Allocation Totak 244,00 | 100% Variance: 0,00
GLOY: Transaction Code GLOZ: Expense Code GLOJ: PO Header GLO4: Purchase Order
1357830 703030 PO,
] 3
Goods & Services Tax Total | Use Tax | Shipping ZIF
oo 0.00 0.00 | | T4078-5070
(| Adjust Amous

Q052013 | Source Amount : 24400 USD E3

BRSPS | Source Ameount: 24400 UsD B

B Allscation Furchase Amount: 244,00 Allocation Totak 244.00 | 100% Variance: 0,00
Value
] compivanautn |Ameunt [=] Description GLOM: Transaction Code GLOZ: Expense Code GLO3: PO Header GLOM: Purchase Order
i [ 24400 | subscription 1135783 703030 PO
B
| L ] :
0 Selected | 2 kems
[“remove Jf aca + [ oupweate ]
[= Reference & Tax
| Referance | Tax Status | Gonds & Services | Tax Total | Use Tax il Shipping ZIP
Mon-taxable Purchasa |E| 0.00 000 0.00| | 74078-5070
[ st Amasst
¥ Transaction Detail - 5192 (BOOKS, PERIODICALS AND NEWSPAPERS)
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6. Inthe upper right corner of the Allocation & Detail tab, click on the Actions drop down menu.

Click Close to sign off.

7. The Confirm Close screen displays. Click OK. The closed transaction moves to the Ready to

Batch screen. This completes the procedure.

)
Parchase Amount 82752 ABccation Varisnce: 000 | Annch
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MCC: 5599 (MSCELLANEOUS AND SPECIALTY RETAL STORES) Dazute
B reserug
& Transaction | | BAnccation & Detsdl | Dispute | Receipts
= Allocation Parchane Amount £27 52 ABccation Tedal €27 52 | 100% Mariange: O 00
Nalus
] comppunapm | Amount [=] Description GLO1: Transaction Coda GLIT: Expenses Code GLOY: PO Headar GLOA: Purchas Order Category
N o o I o B2IT.92 | | Weslem Tack and Equipment 1 135780 703030 PO= D4Z53209 funspecded) E
L m ]
O Seleched | 1 Bem
== =
= Reterence & Tax
' Reference | Tas Status Goods & Services ' Tax Total Use Tax Shipping ZP
Sales Tax Included EI 62752 000 000 | | T40TE-S0TO
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[ Transaction Detsd - 5559 (WISCELLANEQUS AND SPECLALTY RETANL STORES)

Close 1 Transaction(s).

8. If you need to correct a chart, fund, or account number after you have closed a transaction, you can find it under the Ready to Batch tab until it
has been downloaded and locked by University Accounting.



Sweep a Transaction

After the sign off deadline passes, transactions are locked, and Works users are no longer able to add descriptions and change fund numbers.
At this point, any changes to the account string must be processed on a paper correction form.

If the accountholder or approver has not, or is unable to sign off on a transaction, the accountant may sweep it. This action simply sweeps
(moves) the transaction from Pending sign off to the accountant’s Open tab. Once moved, the accountant can add a description, change the
account string, and close (sign off) the transaction. This method may help reduce the number of paper correction forms.

After the sweep occurs, neither the accountholder nor the approver may edit the transaction’s allocation codes or enter a description. Both
must still sign off; otherwise, the accountholder’s credit limit will not refresh for the dollar amount of the transaction.

This process should not be used as the primary method of sign off.

On the Home Page under Action Items>Sweep>Current Status, click on Pending link. These are transactions needing accountholder and/or
approver sign off.

Acting As Type Current Status

Accountant 18 Transaction Qpen
Accountant 238 Transacton Panding
Accountholder 13 Transaction P‘tndlng

Show per page (1<) Page:| 1 | of 1> [




2. Select the check box for each Document (transaction) you wish to sweep. The action buttons at the bottom of the screen become enabled.
Click Sweep.

Transactions - Accouniant
Er Pending Sign Off Opan Ready to Batch Flasgpgped All

- Account Date Date Purchase
Dacument [Li] Sign Off Purchased  Primary Accountholder Amount

THROOIIZEE O7HaR013 EYEBLACK. COM 1 1 350780-703030
TARNZIZET QTSR3 i 50 UPLAND RAD QUTFITTER [ 1 350780-703030
TANOOII2SET OTHS013 n FEDEXOFFICE 00001248 - 1 350780-703030
TXNOO332358 - OTHER013 i TREAT 5 SOLUTIONS | 1 350780-703030
TEROZII0N QFMaRm3 FARFELD HR-STLLWATER - 1 350780-703030
TXNO03I0Z0 OTHMRN3 LOWES 200241 1 350780-703030
TRANEII040 OTHER13 MATIOHAL GOLF COACHES ... 1 350780-703030
THERDOIII0E Q7R3 i Coopars Lockamdn [ 1 350780-703030
TENOOTII0E5 TSI LESLES POOL SPLY 3023 1 350780-703030
TEROOZIITY O7THER013 P & K EQUIPMENT 1 150780-703030
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3. The Confirm Sweep window displays. Click OK. The
transaction moves to the Open tab and is ready for ! Once transactions are swept, only accountants may atter alocations.
accountant signoff. This completes the sweep procedure. The Sweep 1 transaction(s)?
accountant will still need to sign off by completing the close
process.
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Manage Flags

Flags indicate transactions needing attention. Flagging a transaction sends it back to the Accountholder for a response. Once the transaction is
reviewed and action taken, the flag is removed.

e An Accountant can flag a transaction to alert other users of an issue or question.

e Flagging a transaction does not prevent an Accountant from closing it. (Closing = Sign Off)
e Flagging a transaction does not change its location in the workflow.

1. Onthe Home Page under Action Items>Current Status, click the Open link.

= Action tems

Action Acting As Count Type urrent Status
Close Accountant 18 Transaction Qpen
Sweep Accountant 238 Transaction Pending
Sign Off Accountholder 13 Transaction Pending

3 tems Show per page 1<1<) Page: (7] of 1> [




2. Select the check box for the Document (transaction) you wish to flag. The action buttons at the bottom of the screen become enabled. Click
Flag.

Transactions - Accountant
Er Pending Sign Qi Opean Ready to Batch

- Account Date Furchase
Document L1} Sign Off Purchased  Primary Accountholder Amount

Vendor

TERDOEI 265 Q83T O7MaR2013  Edwards Yes 107.00 EYEBLACK.COM 1 1 350780-703030
TERDOZ323TE el ) Q78R3 144303 S0 UPLAND RAD QUTFITER 1 350780-703030
TANOOIIZEET =81 TSR3 i} 1248 FEDEXOFFICE 00001248 1 350780-703030
TERDOZI2EE 2820 : O7HMaRMM3 i 16950 TREAT S SOLUTIONS 1 350780-703030
TAROE3 3000 O7THERM3 =587 FARFELD HR-STILIWATER 1 350780-703030
TANOOIIINR0 L ! OTHARM3 273,55 LOWES 200241 1 350780-703030
TEROOEII040 740 o7MERM3 10500 MATHOMAL GOLF COACHES ... 1 350780-703030
TERDOZ3II051 2850 Q7R3 i 1,735.00  Coopers Locksmih & o 1 350780-703030
TENOOZ3I0E5 Lre ] OTHR03 22TETS LESLES FOOL SPLY 30232 1 350780-703030
TERDOZIIMTY 3524 OTHa2013 T1295 P& KEGQUPMENT 1 350780-703030

O
Eil
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
B
M

EEEEEREBEEBERE

1 Selechsd | 17 #ams 5-h&w|1u- :lparpma (<1 Page: [T ] of 24 [ [

Mazs Allocate |l Attach || Flag Choze

3. Adrop-down menu displays. Select Raise Flag. 4. Enter a comment and click OK. This sends the transaction back to the
accountholder for a Confirm Raise Flag
response and completes the Raise flag on 1 transaction(s).
procedure. [Comments:]
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Remove Flag

1. Onthe Home Page under Action Items>Current Status, click on the Flagged link.

2.

Action Acting As Count Type Current Status
Accountant 1 Transaction Flagged
Close Accountant 17 Transaction Qpan
Sweep Accountani 237 Transaction Pending
Sign Off Accountholder 13 Transaction Pending
4 items Show [ 10 [+ ] per page (<1< Page: [ 1 ] of 1 [> [+

Select the check box for the Document (transaction) you wish to un-flag. The action buttons at the bottom of the screen become enabled.
Click Remove Flag.

|2
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o Pending S50 OFF | Qpen Ready to Batch | Flagged | All |

- ANt Date Dt Purchase Amaunt
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) S | i i
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3.

The window displays. Enter a Comment. You will not be able to remove the flag unless you enter a comment. Click OK. This completes the
procedure.

Confirm Remove Flag x|

Remove flag on 1 transaction(s).

Comments:
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o
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ACCOUNTHOLDER INSTRUCTIONS

This guide provides information needed for an accountholder to manage transactions. Within this guide, you will learn how to:

Allocate or edit a transaction and enter a description
Sign off on a transaction

Dispute a transaction

Remove a flag on a transaction

View Authorization Log

Each of the above topics includes step-by-step instructions for performing a specific task.

Allocate, Edit, Add Description and Sign Off

1. Onthe Home Page under Action Items>Current Status, click on the Pending link. These are the transactions ready for accountholder or
approver sign off.

Action Acting As Count Type Current Status

Close Accountant 18 Transaction Open
Sweep Accountant 238 Transaction Panding
Sign Off Accountholder 13 Transaction Pending

3 tems Show | 10 [+ ] per page <1 <] Page: (1 ] of 1 [> [>]




2. Click the desired Document (transaction) number. A menu displays. Select View Full Details.
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3. Select the Allocation & Detail tab.

e Make sure the Transaction Code (chart and fund numbers) and Expense Code (account number) are correct. Make needed corrections.
The transaction code should always have a single space between the chart and fund number. le 1 123456

e You must enter a description and business purpose in the Description field. This field usually defaults to the vendor name and the word
“Purchase.” Delete the contents and enter your description. You cannot sign off on the transaction unless this is completed.

e After you have updated the information, click Save.

Purchass Amount  £37 92
Poal Date: 1LT12013
Viendor Neme: WCLELLANDS MNC SADDLERY

WCC: S (USCILLANEOUS AND SPECIALTY RETAL STORES)

& Tranasci=om 4 iicateon & Detad Daapate Recpipts

= Adatson

Valie
- ComplaljAuth Amount 3 Dhe mcriptecn
] 627 92 | | Western Tack and Equigment

= Reference & Tax

Beterence Tax Stwtus
Sales Tax included

4 Trannsction Detsd - 5590 (MISCELLAREQUS ARD SPECIALTY RETAN STORES)

ARpcatepn Vararce: 000

Purchase Amount: 627 52
GL: Transaction Code GLOE: Expenie Code
1325730 F03030

Gooda & Services

62792

[7] Aot Amerant

Comp|Val|Astle < ivi «
Sign O Mistory: A AP

ABocation Total 837 52 | 100%

LG Purchase Ordar Category
D4253200 T |

| Shipping I
000 | | T40TE-50T0
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4. To add additional lines of funding, click the Add button and choose how many additional lines are needed.
| Aliocation Details -TXN00337900 - SPORTS BUSINESS JOURNAL 0810572013 | Source Amount : 244.00USD 3
=] Atlocation Purchase Amount: 24400 Allocation Total: 24400 | 100% Variance: 0,00
Value
] \compivaijautn | Amount [+] Description GLO1: Transaction Code GLOZ: Expense Code GLO3: PO Header GLO4: Purchase Order
B viviv 244.00 | | subscription 1325780 703030 PO#
4 — = m — i 1]
0 Selected | 1 Eem
i
i Tax Status | Goods&Services Tax Total | Use Tax | shippingZP
Non-taxable Purchase [+] 0.00 0.00 0.00] [ 74078-5070
| Adust Amount
Transaction Detail - 5192 (BOOKS, PERIODICALS AND NEWSPAPERS)
=
s

5. Complete the amount, description, chart, fund, and account numbers for the additional lines of funding. Click Save.
OB | Source Amount : 24400 UsD FI

Allocation Details -TXNOOIITS00 - SPORT S BUSINESS JOURMAL
Variance: 0,00

= Allocation Purchase Amount: 24400 Allocation Totak 244.00 | 100%

Value

) Compivaliauth | Amount [=]
] 244.00 | | subscription

GLOM: Transaction Code GLOZ Expense Code
1325780 703030

| & I

0 Selected | 2 Rama

[ Remove | _Duplicate v

= Reference & Tax

Non-taxable Purchase [~] 0.00] [ 74078-5070

[# Transaction Detail - 5192 (BOOKS, PERIODICAL S AKD NEVWSPAPERS)




6. Inthe upper right corner of the Allocation & Detail tab, click the Actions drop down menu. Click Sign Off.

Purchase Amount: 2178 Allocation Variance: 0.00 "; Sign G

Post Date: 12002013 Comp | Val [Auth: v 1 » Raine Flag
Vendor Hame: KL TELECONH IC Sign O History: A4
MCC: 5850 (DRCT LARKETNG/DECT MARKETERS-HNOT
ELSEWHERE CLASSFED)

Ill'l‘runmun Allccation & Detall Dispute Recelpts

Bamk Transaction & 24502163340000520588737 Account Nicknama: GLYRNNA WORLEY
CHl Reference: Account ik 7401
Vendor ID:  F2a740000701573 Accoamtholder: Worksy Ghnna

Vendor Address: G& 31833

H Comments

7. The Confirm Sign Off screen displays. Add optional comments and click OK. This completes the procedure.

Confirm Sign Off E3

Sign off 1 fransaction(s).

Comments: |

R )
m Cancel
4




Dispute a Transaction

To dispute a transaction that is more than 60 days old, call Bank of America Merrill Lynch at 800-673-1044.

1. Onthe Home Page under Action Items>Sign Off>Current Status, click the Pending link.

Action Acting As Count Type Current 5tatus
Close Accountant 18 Transaction Open
Sweep Agcountant 238 Transaction Pending
Sign Off Accountholder 13 Transaction @
3 tems Show [10_[ ] per page 1<) Page: (1] of 1> [

2. Click the desired Document (transaction) number. A drop-down menu displays. Click Dispute.

Transachons - Accountholier

| Retry Automatch | Mass Allocate | [ Attt J signon |

> | Pending Sign Off | Signed Off | Flagged Al Clear Filters  Columny ¥
Docoment 0 SignOft  Posted et Primary Accountholder  Amount Vendor Comp{ValiAuth
el
Fl B 70037900 1163 nang 08052013 CBUIR0I3  Ehacs Krsdy 24400 SPORTSBUSMESSJOURNAL + 1w v
Pl B TX0040129 1183 rgne 081272013  0SOSZ013  Eharm Kraty 2995 U-HAUL STLUVATER il o
r EE 1163 rang 08132013 0122013 Ehars Krafy €450 DEARNGERFPRNTNGATROP v ivi v
0 B |& vewfubeas OH142013 08142013 Eharn Krade 125 COULEGIBOARDSATONIN. ¢ 1wt v
O B |@ ascuerea BANAZ013  O8N22013  Ehars Krmty 148.00 BAC BUSHESS PRODUCTS v il ¥
B 8 |/ seaon 042013  C8N32013  Ehans ey 165800 UNISOURCE-SOUTHWEST PRI
Fl B @ OAMLZ01Y  CAMMI01Y  [harn Krty 3545.00 JOSTENS AR.USD -
08 |. DANS2013 08142013 Ehac Krmty 27000 GETTY BLAGES v v
18 e | S PR CANR2013  DENE0YY  Eharm Krndy 124048 BAC BUSHESS PRODUCTS o v
Sl B astto Expense Repon CUIBZ0N  CENEZ01Y  Eramm Krimy $445 J D YOUNG COMPANY il
Ll m
0 Selocied | 12 tems Stow [10_[v] per page
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The Dispute Transaction screen displays.

e Enter the Dispute Amount, if different from the purchase total.

e Select the Reason for Dispute from the drop-down menu. Depending on the Reason for Dispute, additional information may be required.
e Enter Comments, if desired.

e Select the checkbox “I have examined the charge(s) made to my account and wish to dispute the transaction.”

e C(Click OK. The screen displays a confirmation message. This completes the procedure.

Dizpute Transaction 3}

our company should first make good faith efforts to settle a claim or dispute for purchases directly with the merchant. If
assistance from the bank is required, please complete this form and provide any required documentation writhin 80 days from
the biling close date.

Bank of America - Commencial Card Servioes Operations
FO Bext 53101

Fhosnb, AZ E2072-3101

Prone: 000731044 Faoo SB5-070-0040

Transaction Details

Account Nickname: KRISTY EHARIS Billing Close Date: 0872072013
AccountlD: 3163 Purchaze Data: 08132012
Accountholder: Eharis, Kristy Reference Number:
Phone: | (405) 744-7088 Vendor Information: DEARINGER PRINTING & TROP

405-3725503, OK 74074

Dispute Details

Posted Amount: 84 50

Dispute Amount: | 5450
Reazon for Dispute: | Select |E|

Comments:

I: Ihwe examined the charge(s) made to rmy account and wish to dispute the transacton.

0K Cancel

e




Remove Flag

1. Onthe Home Page under Action Items>Current Status, click the Flagged link.

Action Acting As Count Type [Current Status|
Accountant 1 Transaction I Flagged
Cose Accountant 17 Transaction Qpen
Sweep Accountant 237 Transaction Pending
Sign Off Accountholder 13 Transaction Pandin
4 tems Show per page <1 <) Page: of 1>

2. Select the check box for the Document (transaction) you wish to un-flag. The action buttons at the bottom of the screen become enabled.
Click Remove Flag.

"
Transactions - Accountant

s> | Pending SignOff | Open | Ready toBaich | Flagged | AN ClearFilers Columns ¥
- Account Date Date Purchase Amount
Document 1] Sign Off Posted  Purchased Primary Accounthokder Amaunt Vendor Comp[VallAuth Allocation Allpcated
|
7 B TAR0033SE4T G160 AM APR 072013 07RERN3  Gerk Todd 358200 TELVENT o Il 1 3257B0-703030 35820l
4| m 4
1 Selacted | 1 kem Show [10_[=] per page [ <] P 1] o 1 (= (=)

=1



3. The Confirm Remove Flag window displays. Enter a Comment. You will not be able to remove the flag unless you enter a comment. Click OK. This
completes the procedure.

Confirm Remove Flag (¢

Remowve flag on 1 transaction(s).

Comments:

=

4
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VIEW AUTHORIZATION LOG

The Authorization Log allows you to see transactions that have been approved by the bank but not posted to Works. If a transaction was declined,

the reason is shown.

1. Home Page, Accounts Dashboard. Click on the last 4 digits of your Account ID (card number). Box pops open. Click View Auth Log.

i = Accounts Dashboard

In Scope

Account Name

Credit Limit

KRISTY EHARIS

1 item

2. Authorization Log opens.

30,000.00

Current Balance Available Credit Limit Used

17,405.19

Wiew Full Details

= view Auth Log

Authorization Log - Christophe (4004)

Current Balance:

Date

05/20/20 168:33:13 EDT
0519720 10:23:51 EDT
0519720 10:23:02 EDT
0518720172214 EDT
0518720 17:20:35 EDT
0518720 170929 EDT
05/18720 15:49:20 EDT
051520 18:43:23 EDT
051520 15:21:13 EDT
05/15720 15:06:12 EDT

HEEHHEHEHEHEEE

102.99 ATM Cash Limit: 0.00
Merchant Name MCcC Amount
AMERICAN ANGUS ASSOC 8699 $5.00
STILLWATER MILLAGC 5999 £97.99
STILLWATER MILLAGC 5999 £97.99
Reproduction Enterprises 7299 $53.50
Reproduction Enterprises 7299 $56.30
Reproduction Enterprises 7299 $56.30
IN *CDVS-2020 5085 $3,143.80
AMERICAN ANGUS ASSOC 8699 $25.00
MYHERD.ORG 8641 $361.50
Wi SUPERCENTER #4241 541 £37.49

Available Funds: 14,897.00

Result

Authorized
Authorized
Declined

Authorized
Reversal

Authorized
Autharized
Authonzed
Authonzed
Authorized

12,594.81 S8%

1<) <) Page: [T ] of 1 [>[

% of Credit

Decline Reason

BAD PIN
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APPROVER INSTRUCTIONS

This guide provides information needed for an approver to manage transactions. Within this guide, you will learn how to review and sign off on a
transaction

Review and Sign Off on a Transaction

Approvers are usually not required to edit the chart, fund, or account numbers or enter a description. The approver should review the transaction
to determine it is reasonable, appropriate and legitimate for the department. If you are required to edit the account string, see the instructions for
accountholder.

1. Onthe Home Page under Expenses>Transactions>Approver, click on the Pending link. The Pending Sign Off screen is displayed. Click the
desired Document (transaction) number. A menu displays. Select View Full Details.

>> Pending Sign Off Open Ready to Batch Flagged All

a Primary Account Date Purchase :
Document Sign Off Accountholder 1D Group Purchased Amount Vendor Allocation
| [ TXNO0374329 AH Eharis. Kristy 3163 Athletics Business Office 112072013 1,070.62 FORD AUDIO VIDEO-OK CT  AA 3 23030-3902
F  TXHOO3T4359 aH Clark_Donald 2629 Facities 1172012013 825.7: WWW WURTEC COM AA 3 zzn-sn.zasnl
H IT:(IEQEIZ'-?-I-}?EI AH Clark, Donald 2629 Facilties 1172012013 23.51 WW\W WURTEC COM As, 3 23060-3030

\|."-'1 Wiew Full Detais |

& | asocate / Edt
LB‘ Daspute

=% Sweep

22



2. Select the Allocation & Detail tab. Read the text entered in the Description field by the accountholder. To the best of your ability, determine if
this is a reasonable, authorized, legitimate transaction for the University, and the account string is correct.

3.

TANOOITO0BT

Purchatse Amount:

Vendaor Name:

Post Date:

HHED
HETZ)

Allocation Vanance: 000

ALLEGRA PRINT AND BIAGHNG

MCC: 0% (DURABLE GOODS, HOT ELSEVWHERE CLASSFED)

TXNOO3TB551

Comp|VallAuth: « | v
Sign DI History: AH

¥ Transaction Detail - 5059 (DURABLE GOOOS, HOT EL SEVHERE CLASSIFED)

Purchase Amount: 21.75 Allocation Variance:
Post Date: 120972013 Comp | Val | Auth:
Viendor Name: ICL TELECON IC Sign O History:
MCC: 5869 (DRCT MARKETHNG/DRCT MARKETERS--NOT
ELSEWHERE CLASSFED)
X Transaction Allocation & Detail Dispute Receipts

Bank Transaction =:

CRI Reference:
Vendor ID:

Vendor Address:

= Comments

24592163240000520698737 Account Nickname:
Account ID:
72474000070 15T, Accountholder:

Ga, g

& Transsction |fABocation & Detall | Dispute Recespts
(=] Alocation Purchase Amount: 145 62 ABocation Toisk M5E0 | 100% Variance: 000
Comp(ValiAuth  Amount Dencription GLOY: Transaction Code GLOZ: Expense Code GLOJ: PO Header GLO4: Purchase Order Category

LAt A 34580 | neating carda 1324856 703030 oz 252672 {unspecified)
L
1 bem
= Reference & Tax

Sales Tax nciaded MEE0 000 008 TaOTE-50TD

0.00
f-tl Raise Flag

GLYNMA WORLEY
7411

'

YHor (N
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4. The Confirm Sign Off screen displays. Add Comments and click OK. This completes the procedure.

Comments:

Confirm Skgn OFF
. "

Sign off 1 ransaction(s)

=

=

A4
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PASSWORD RESET

B Works - Login x \
€ - C B https://payment2.works.com/works/ t AN
it Apps (@ Getting Started X Settings &3 Directory /@ OneDrive [ Banner [ Payment Center [ Works - Login A Atkins » (O] Otherboo

Banknfnmerica‘@’ | WOrks"’

Merrill Lynch

Logn o s
The Works appbeation is a Web-based, userfrigndly eltclronis card payment managemenl service thal aulomates, Organization: Oklahoma State University )
streamines, and integrates existing paymenl avthercation and reconciation processes whie providing
management reporting and spending controls, Login Name: [ cjames |
« Offers card program managemenl, reconciiation and workficw approval in a single appication Password; [ susseee |
« Provides simple, effective and tmely controls to help manage your reconciiation pobey and company spend Loulﬂ
« Utizes 3 bull-in supplér network of millions of merchants workhwide
« Encourages cardholders lo control spending and comply with company policy Forqot your password?
« Increases your process and spendng controls

» Automales expense appeoval and alocation

. ? 2 Need more help? Piease contact your
. S management ¢ and Jud4 activities
Simpifie 29 eporiing Program Administralor for assistance.

' Works - Forgot Password X

¢« > C 8 https:ffpay;nentz.wurks,com,r’worksfpasswc:rd?vieng.rpe=requestForgot
3% Apps @ Getting Started X3¢ Settings &% Directory #@ OneDrive X, Banner [} Payment Center [C3 Works - Login A Atkins »ili=

Bankof America %% &
Merrill Lynch Works

Please enter your emai address and Login Mame. Information on reseiting your password
will be maied 1o this address.

*Emait: [ ] - Complete both fields and click "OK."
]

*Login Name: B
W ey
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Wﬂrha!.ﬂgin

€ - C B hitpsy//payment2.works.com/works/session?requestMailed=true b A D
3% Apps (@ Getting Started €8 Settings & Directory /G OneDrive [, Banner [} Payment Center [EJ Works - Login A Atkins » [ Other bookma

Bankof America %% .
Merrill Lynch Works

opnio s

The Works appication s a Web-based, user-friendly eleclronic card payment management service thal automales,
streamines, and integrates existing payment authorization and reconcliation processes whie providing

Your password request is being

management reporting and spending controls. ‘ processed. An email providing further
+ Offers card program management, reconciiation and workflow approval in a single application instructions will be sent to the address
+ Provides simple, effecive and timely controls 1o help manage your réconciation pelicy and company spend _ you-shibind:
+ Utiices a bull-m suppber network of mions of merchants workdwide
« Encourages cardhokders to control spending and comply with company pelicy
« Increases your process and spending controls Organization: Oklahoma State University |
» Automates expense approval and alocalion
+ Simpifies management reporting and audit activities Login Name: | cjames| |
If you would ke more mformation aboul Works and hew fo purchase d, please contact your Card preducts Account Password: | ssseesss ]
Representative. If you do not have one, you can request to be contacled through our website; Bank of America ooy
Card Soiutions. -
Forgot your password?

Need more help? Piease confacl your
Program Administralor for assistance.
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The email will come from “Oklahoma State University.” In this example, the email arrived in about two minutes. Watch your In-Box, Clutter, and Junk/Spam.
F = S W s

Inkax - carla.jarl

HOME SEMD / RECEIVE FOLDER VIEW DEVELOPER ADOBE PDE
El lljllﬂ X [GEanE x @ @ Q [ Meeting ¥ Travel Contract 3 To Manager Q’
ot = =
& | x Clean Up - < =4 EJ Team Email v Done =1
Mew  MNew Delete | Reply Reply Forward [3 o = Mowve Rules @
Ero e &< Junk - o/ ATIY E[E More = Reply & Delete ¥ Create New F p =
MNew Delete Respond Quick 5teps P Move
L1
- Favorites | Search Current Mailbox (Ctrl=E) AP | Current Mailbox ~
=1 Al Unread By Categories ~ AtoZ 4
4 carla.james@okstate.edu H AT
AFChWE Oklahoma State University
 inbox 05U PCard - Your Works application password link 9:47 AM
Drafts [1] Password Alert! This message may contain a request for your
.
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H 5 4 4 ¢ = OS5 PCard - Your Works application password link - Message (Flain Text) 7T & = 0O

MESSAGE DEVELOPER ADOBE PDF

. P R U o v = . 1 Es s [ .
T Ignore x = [_él L_a‘:ll 77 Meeting Travel Contract - | ¥ i Rules E Mark Unread a&} :1:‘: Find q
= i R_(I_ R_ N £3 To Manager || JE OneMote < = [3i Categorize~ | =l [ Related = 3
+ Delete epl eply Forward [ = - =1 ave sign ranslal oom
w5 Junk ¥ i ) More =3 Team Ernail = . [P Actions~ pu!i‘__ﬂ" ™ Follow Up = [s Sebect~
Delete. Respani i Quick Steps. i Mbve: 1 Tags LB B A5 200

Mon 82982006 247 AM

m_A Works <worksnoreply@works.com>
OSU PCard - Your Works application password link
To Ja=mes, Carls

ﬂ We removed exra line breaks from this message.

Password Alert! This message may contain a request for your password. NEVER SEND OR RESPOND TO E-MAIL REQUESTS FOR YOUR PASSWIORD. For
questions about this alert, please contact the IT HelpDesk at 405-744-4357 or email helpdesk@okstate.edu.

Please do not reply to the sender of this email. It is a system- generated email from the Works application used by your organization.

Read the message below regarding the Works application. If the message requests that you take an action in the application, a link may be included below
the message to allow you easy access to the login screen.

D e e ] - L LS PR

A Motice From the Bank of america Merrill Lynch Works Application

Carla,
You received this message because you told us that you forgot your Works password. Choose this link
To reset your password, begin by entering either your username or email address at this URL: '

https://payment2.works.com/works/password Pview Typezvalidate Forgot&pwdCode=2153752106-41h8fcOd def 32cafObfd 291308812056

Log into Works 4 at: http:/woww.bankofamerica.com/worksonline

Works is a registered trademark of Bank of America Merrill Lynch.
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E Works - Login * / E Worles - Forgot Password x\ T,
& > C | 8 httpsy//payment2.works.com/works/password?viewType=validateForgot&pwdCode=2153752106-41b8fc0ddyz | !
it: Apps (F Getting Started XX Settings & Directory #& OneDrive ﬁ Banner [* Payment Center Works - Login® A Atkins » [ Other book

Bankof America %% | o
Merrill Lynch 'Works

Security Check

Plzase enter your emaid address o Logn NHame:

( ]

Piease enter the answer 1o the following securty guestion, Please note that the answer
must be exactly the same as the one you enlered last time you updated your password,
including case and spaces.

ﬁ Enter your Works login name
or email address.

VIR 1 YOUr MOTArS MR R Answer the personal security
[ ) - question.
Click IIDK"II
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' k= Works - Login -:i‘.’ B Works - Create New Pass. %

€« = C FE httpsrﬁpaymentz.wnﬁs.com;‘w_arF:s-_fpas;mrd P gl @
£ Apps & Getting Started %t Settings & Directory % OneDrive pf, Banner [0 Payment Center [d Works - Login A Atking » [ Other boo

Bankof America % ®
Merrill Lynch Works 5 A 2

Creale New Password

Piease enter your gesired new passwoid (vate). Hote thal passwords are case
sensiive.

S . Create your new password. ltis
*Confirm Password: | | case 39n3|tlveu

Piease sebect thiee secury valdabon questions and enler your answer for each
guéstion. This information will be used 10 verdy your idently.
Question 1: [Whatis your mother's maidenname? v |

TANSWEr 1z | reeees |

*Confirm 12 | ...... ]

Question 2: r]
*Answer 2: |
*Confirm 2: ]
Guestion 3 [VWhat color vias your first car owned? v
“Answer d; | e ]

“Confirm 3 | =

]
Click "OK."
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) B Works - Home x

« > C 8 https://payment2.works.com/works/home?passwordReset=true P @
i3t Apps @ Getting Started X Settings & Directory /@ OneDrive [, Banner [7) PaymentCenter [ Works - Login A Atkins » (] Other boo

Yieicome, Carla James -

Bankofﬁmerica‘@‘ ]
Merrill Lynch Works 300

' Home Expenses Accounts Reports Accounting Administration

i A
o Password changed successfully. [ ‘ i

Mo aleris at this time.,

Hy Amnouncements

A wr = i Mo announcements at this tme.
| ‘Action Acting As | Count | Type . Current Status |

Close Accountant 296 Transacton Open
Sweep Ascountant 1845 Transaction Pending




UPLOADING RECEIPTS TO WORKS

Use Firefox or Google Chrome as your browser.

Each receipt image must be less than one MB to upload.

Allowable File formats: pdf, png, jpg, gif and jpeg.

Your individual organization is considered the primary data owner; therefore, you are responsible for maintaining original receipts.

To upload a receipt from your desktop into Works, log in to Works. Click Expenses>Transactions>Accountholder.

Bank afnmerica@ Works*‘

Merrill Lynch
Home Expenses -mccuunts Reports Accounting Administration
‘ Transactions *  Accountholder
Expense Reports Accountant
il Purchase Requests

Receipts .
Batches Acting As Count Type
Scheduled Actions sccountant 5 Transaction

Close ~ccountant 1363 Transaction

Sweep Accountant 4206 Transaction

4 k

3 items Show | 10 ¥ | parpage 1<) Page:[ 1 | of 1>




2. Transactions Pending Sign Off display.

Bankof America 27
Merrill Lynch

Works’

Home Expenses Accounts Reports Accounting Administration

Expenses > Transactions > Accouniant

Tmnsa::hnns M;co:m tant

<< Pending Sign Off Open Ready to Batch I Flagged :

Advanced Filter
jmate -osiiz018- Tiloszots
[+]Group - Al

E]'w ount - A1l

[ Purchase Request - Al
[+ Amount Range - Al

I [# Dispute Status - All
@ Account Status - Al

[# Allocation Complete - All

AMIN Mitp US M3 1MV
SWAGELOK OKLAHOMA &

TXNDOB3ES63
TXNOOS3ESTO

102022018
10/192018

02

H

=

[ TXHO0938873 10/19/2018 267.06 AMERICAN PLANT PRODUCTS A
[ TXNOO0S38874 102002018 217 SUPPLYOMNE NORTH QKC

[ TXNOOS3BETS 107192018 273.00 WEDGEWOOD PHARMACY

[ TXNOO93B887T6 102172018 431 WM SUPERCENTER 2137

' ] Allocation Valid - AX

EEAH Sign O - Show All
(] APR Sign Off - Show AR

TXNOOSIEEET 102172018
TXNOOBIES0E 1011972018
TXNODB3IBSST 101182018 20,50 WM SUPERCENTER =137
TXNOOS3E59G 11sz018 30,00 UNITED 0162601033916

WAL-MART 20137

=

H H #H

[ Matched Status - All

10182018

| Search -7

TXNOTEIES056 102022018 - RIF NBAYS
TXN0093891T HARLES RIVER LAB

E
BEAS

TXNOOSIEI18 101192018 91.96 AMZN hikip US MEZYVE2IFS0

1+
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3. Click the Document (transaction) field. In this example, | clicked on TXN0O0938866. Choose Manage Receipts.

Tmns:actims - Accountant

<< Pending Sign Off Open Ready to Batch Flagged All

Advanced Filter . Date Purchase

O ——— Document Purchased primary Accountholder ~Amount Vendor

(1] Date - 0800172018 - 11/09/2018 |of = - |

.'-' A oy .i. .__.\.,- o 4 J

(elcrotp AN 2 @ 1xn00938866 v hems 4234 AMZN Mktp US MS3QY6FO1

[+ Account - All Bl )| B . ;

B —_— g L H @p Allocate / Edit ! 30.00 DELTA AIR Baggage Fee
Jurchase Request - 605l

[+ Purchase Request B & ¥4 Close \ 1532 CVS/PHARMACY #10012

[#] Amount Range - All e

P = == ] [ [e= View Full Defails i 15.50 LOWES 200241

[#] Dispute Status - All +l

= ] @) pispute L 340.00 SPRINGER NATURE AUTH S

[#] Account Status - All )

- ; | I R Raise Flag - 528 QUIK PRINT OKLAHOMA CI

[#] Allocation Complete - All 5]

) Allocation Valid - Al ™ =] ﬁ’ Aflach to Purchase Request | 30.00 DELTA AIR Baggage Fee

/) Allocation Authorized - All ) =) l-.'__;] Manage Receipls - 1 516.35 JASONS DELI E 15TH STREE

AT Sl O SOk AL O 2 print 1 47.96 SUBWAY 04176251




4. A pop-up box appears. Click Add and then choose between New Receipt and Stored Receipt. Yours will likely be a new receipt.

Advanced Filter . Date Purchase
- Document Purchased primary Accountholder  Ammount

{+]Date - 0870172016 - /082018 o
(+]Group - Al
[+l Account- All
[¥jPurchase Request - All
. iﬂ Amount Range - Al

] TXNOOI3BEEE 10202018 4234 AMIN Mitp

TXNDDI3EETY 10/20/2018 30.00 DELTA AlR

[._'+] Dispute Status - Al
i File Name
[ Account Status - All IU i

[# Allocation Complete - Al
L | Mo dala available in labla

0 Selectad | 0 items Show | 10 ¥ | per page

I FH Allocation Authorized - A

[ AH Sign Off - Show Al

m MNew Receipl
L,g Stored Receipl

I APR Sign Off - Show ARl
[+ Matched Status - Al

|

5. A pop-up box appears. Choose File will prompt you to provide the location of the receipt on your computer. Add the Receipt Date and type a brief Description
(optional). Click OK.

338 For best results, scan images in black & white vath a resolution of 200 DPI or loweer. Works supports files in the .pdf,
png, jpg. .gif and jpeg format Uploaded files will be compressed® and compressed file must be less than 1MB

=1

*Hote: PDF files are not compressed and must be kess than 1MB natively

. *File to Add: | Choose File | No file chosen
- Receipt Date: HEl| mmiddiyyyy

- Description: ]




6. The receipt has been added. You may add more documents or remove documents.

102871417213 - Receipts

le;ﬂd Uploaded Receipt )
Date By Date File Name File Size Description

w 1mazo1s James Cara 11092018 | 3405KB Test receipt for Amazon

1 Selected | 1item | 340.5 KB Show | 10 ¥ | per page

[ Add v | Remove [|| View POF |

Document ID

THENODS3E56G

fd< Page:[ 1 |of 1]

7 L . S T AL T

TAd
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OPTIONS, FEATURES, AND CUSTOMIZING

1. Simple Search Filters

e A-To find a specific transaction number, type in all or part of the number in the Document field.
e B -To see a specific cardholder’s purchases, type in all or part of their name in the Primary Accountholder field.
e (C-To see a specific vendor, type in all or part of the vendor name in the Vendor field.

e Pending Sign Off Open

Advanced Filter
[+] Date - 02/12/2020 - 05/22/2020
Group -Al
Account - All
[+]Purchase Request - Al
[+] Amount Range - All
[+] Dispute Status - All
[+ Account Status - All
[#] Allocation Complete - All
[+] Allocation Valid - Al

[+] Allecation Authorized - All

o
o
o
E11

L)
L)
h)

Ready to Batch Flagged

z I 8 0 0 E B8 B
HEEHEHHEHHEBEBH

Document
A
TANO1088420

TANO1030740
TXNO1097716
TXNO10%9861
TXNO1102836
TXNO1105526
TXNO1100285
TXNO1106238
TXNO11080%6

All

Date
Purchased

02/12/2020
02/19/2020
0310/2020
Q372020
04/02:2020
0472272020
03/1872020
0472372020
0452472020

Primary Accountholder
B

Chen, Charles
Espindola Camacho, Andres S
Sethuraman, Sn MNandhin
Scimeca, Rulh C
Butcher, Joshua T
Bayles,_Melanie
Gary. Ryan A
Bayles, Melanie
George. lillian R

Vendor
C
ZYMO
ZYMO
ZYMO
ZYMO
ZYMO

ZORO TOOLS INC
ZORO TOOLS INC
ZORO TOOLS INC
Z00OM.US 888-T99-9666
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2. Search with Advanced Filters

To find an older transaction or look for a specific amount, etc, start by clicking the + sign on the left of your selection

you can only search a date range spanning two years or less.

Transactions - Accountant

<< Pending Sign Off

Open

Advanced Filter

[+

mount Range - All

ispute Status - All

H

ccount 3tatus - All

| F

llocation Complete - All
llocation Valid - All

=

llocation Authorized - All

H

te - 02/12/2020 - 05/22/2020 «|
roup - All
unt - All

e = = = = jsSeSe

Ready to Batch Flagged

DD DD EDDEDDE

[

HEHBHBHBHEAHEBHE

Document

TXNO1088420
TXNO1020740
TXNO1097716
TXNO1099861
TXNO1102836
TXNO1105526
TXNO1100285
TXNO1106238
TXNO1106096

All

Date
Purchased

0212/2020
02/19/2020
0310/2020
03M17/2020
04/02/2020
04/22/2020
03/18/2020
04/23/2020
04/24/2020

Primary Accountholder

Chen. Charles
Espindola Camacho, Andres S

Sethuraman, Sri Nandhini

Scimeca, Ruth C

Butcher, Joshua T
Bayles, Melanie
Gary, Ryan A
Bayles, Melanie

George, Jillian R

-
Vendor

ZYMO

ZYMO

ZYMO

ZYMO

ZYMO

ZORO TOOLS INC
ZORO TOOLS INC
ZORO TOOLS INC
ZO0OM.US 885-799-9666

. Currently, you may search back to 2010, but
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3. To hide the Advanced Filter, click <<.

Transactions - Accountant

Advanced Filter Date -
Document Purchased  primary Accountholder Vendor

Pending Sign Off Open Ready to Batch

Flagged | All

sl | - TXNO1088420  02/12/2020 Chen,_Charles ZYmMo
-?-i B TXNO1090740  02/19/2020 Espindola Camacho, Andres S ZYMO
28 TXNO1097716  03/10/2020 Sethuraman, Sri Nandhini ZYmo
Bl TXNO1099861  (03/17/2020 Scimeca Ruth C ZYMO
L Dispyte Status - A LN K= TXNO1102836  04/02/2020 Butcher Joshua T ZYMO
|8 Account Status - Al Bl e TXNO1105526  (04/22/2020 Bayles, Melanie ZORO TOOLS INC
Allocation Complete o Al Bl g TXNO1100285  03/18/2020 Gary, RyanA ZORO TOOLS INC
Allocation Vaud ¥l 2. @ TXNO1106238  04/23/2020 Bayles, Melanie ZORO TOOLS INC
Allocation Authorzed -l e Bl TXNO1106096  04/24/2020 George. Jillian R ZOOM.US 888-799-9666
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4. To add and remove columns, click on Columns and check or uncheck the options. Save.

éCﬂﬂEHﬂ?ES v | Logout

Bankof America %% Works®

Merrill Lynch AR

Home Expenses Accounts Reports Accounting Administration

Expenses > Transactions = Accouniani Ohkiahoma State University

Transactions - Accountant .

| >» Pending Sign ©ff | Open | ReadytoBatch | Flagged = AN Clear Filters | Columns v

Date Date - ! | Account ID _

Decumsnti] i | SN Prinary Accointoider D, Allocarion SN 5 | account Nickname |

= - i | ABocation

] H TXNO10BE420 0222020 022020 Chen Chafes ZYMO 2 544210-T03450 POw ACT

[ F THNOI0SOT40 021192020 022022020 Espindola Camacho AndiesS ZYMO 2 511390703450 PO# aapracy - | ACRIOn O

[ [ TANGIWOSTTI6 03102020 0311/2020 Selburaman. St Mandhini ZYmo 5554750703450 POR: = aMapracT| | AUt Alocated

[ F TXNO1088861 03172020 03182020 Scimeca RuihC Zmo 5 153000-703450 PO#: **RS17  AHAPR ACT] "_" SR Fch g )

[ B TENO1102838 04022020 0402020 Butcher Joshug T W0 5 150060703450 POW. 703450 AHapgact| - | Atached to Purch Req Name

O] @] TANGII05628 042272020 04232020 Bayles Melanie 20RO TOOLS INC 2 452101703400 PO® aHAPRACT] = | Bank Dispute Status

[ B TXNOTI00285 031872030 0X192020 Gary Ayand ZORO TOOLS INC 2 544270-T03440 PO#. aHAPR AcT] & | Bank Transaction &

[0 F TXNO1106238  04/232020 04282020 Bayies Metanie ZORO TOOLS INC 2 452101-T03400 FO#: AHAPR ACTH—

[) B THNOTI0G096 042472020 O427/2020 George Jian® ZOOM US 888-799-9666 1 175333-706400 PO# wapacT oo




5. Sorting and Moving Columns
e To sort a column, simply click on the heading.
e To move columns, drag the heading with your mouse.

Transactions - Accountant

<< Pending Sign Off Open Ready to Batch Flagged All

Advanced Filter Date =
Document Purchased| | Primary Accountholder Vendor
i
i TXNO1088420 02/12/2020 Chen, Charles ZYMO

TXN01090740 02/19/2020 Espindola Camacho, Andres 5 ZYMO

H

LA 5
+/Purchas =8| o TXNO1097716  03/10/2020 Sethuraman, Sri Nandhini ZYMO

Amount Range -4l 8la TXNO1099861  03/17/2020 Scimeca, Ruth C ZYMO

Dizhute Status Al LN = TXNO1102836  04/02/2020 Buicher Joshua T ZYMO

Account Status - Al LN TXNO1105526  04/22/2020 Bayles, Melanie ZORO TOOLS INC
Allocation compiete. Al Bl g TXNO1100285  03/18/2020 Gary, RyanA ZORO TOOLS INC
pllocation Naid - A Bl g TXNO1106238  04/23/2020 Bayles, Melanie ZORO TOOLS INC
Allocation Suthorized Al Nl g TXNOT106096  04/24/2020 George. Jillian R ZOOM.US 888-799-9666




RUNNING AND PRINTING A STATEMENT

Although this is not a traditional credit card statement, it is accepted by the University.

1. Click on Reports then Create.
BankofAmerica %2 \works®

Merrill Lynch
Home Expenses Accounts IREpﬂrts I Accounting Administration
Completed
S Action tems Schoduied NN
Action Acti TemplsteLibrary (o Type Current Status
Close Accountant Dashboard 335 Transacton Ogen
Sweep Accountant 16837 Transacton Pending
2 tems Show [ 10 per page <) Page: [T Jof 10

= Accounts Dashboard | Account Portfolio

In Scope Corporate

Account ]
Account Name D Credit Limit Current Balance  Available Credit  Limit Used




2. Choose Spend and then Choose from all available templates.

Bankafnmaﬁca% ]
Merrill Lynch Works

Home Expenses Accounts Reporis Accounting Administration

Reports > Create

g—

* Template:

Standard Reports

Receipt Status

Billing Statemeant

Disputed Transactions

GL Memo Statemeant

y . Payable Allocation

Training Guides Training Videos Pmbla Allocation Detail leings
Qiher Programs and Services B30  Spend By MCC |Center
I:Zﬂliamtnfmml:mpnmmnmlnm 8 AM C

personal : Limit review
personal : Compliance Review Report Template
personal - Legder 8

shared : 05U Cardholder Statement - Allocation Detail
personal : Compliance Review Signoff Report

personal : Utlities1

personal : Carla's-Compliance Review Report Template
personal : Comected split

Choose from all available lemplates



3. Choose OSU Cardholder Statement — Allocation Detail. Click OK.

Create Report Report data is current as of January 8, 2015 10:50 AM CST.

* Category: |Spend [
*Template: |

faining Guides Training Videos Live Training Release No include shared reports
ther Programs and Services BankofAmerica Visa Masf .
2015 Bank of America Corporation. All rights reserved. Lempisto Name Zamnet pestiotion Score
@) Level3detai James, Carla Shows what was actualy ...  personal
) Level 3 detal James, Carla Shows what was actually ... shared
) Limd Audit James, Carla Limit Audit personal
) Limid review James, Carla Limit review personal
& MCC James, Carla MCC Codes personal
i Hon-Preferred Company Su rSp. . A statement for reviewing ...  system
05U Cardhokder Statement - Allocati... | Welch, Angie 0SU Cardholder Statement ... shared
() O3SV Cardhelder Statement - Level 2. Support, Works 0SU Cardholder Statement ... shared
= 05U Vendor James, Carla 05U Vendor, personal
) Parking James, Carla Parking personal
1 Selected | 50 tems Show per page (<1 <] Page: (&) of S[> [
G




4. Choose the little calendar by Post Date. Pop up box appears. Input dates. OK.

[
Create Report Report dala is current as

' Category: [Spend [=]

*Template: [OSU Cardholder Statement - Aliocation Detall v
Report Oplions ) Basic @ Advanced Resel
= Fitters
Transaction Type: ﬂ@ Cash advance [Jf] Msc Credt (7] Misc Debk (] Purchase 7| Reimbursement [7] Pa
Card: $4 1selected 0O
PostDate: 38 11212014 - 1211872014
Select Dates x|
Eﬂutputrpfmu
23455?ln*[ M4 DD vy
Formats: | . e
H 118 |to] | 12]13] 14|18y s [E] 21 2014
flj‘f_ﬁ a7 ez 12 1% 2014
-/ Monih-to-Date < Selected Week
) Cycle-to-Date ) Selected Month
) Year-to-Date ) Selected Cycle
) Previous Week ) Today
L ' Previous Month ) Custom
i a
2 HERET R !EJ ) Past 30 days
ol |s [& |7 |2 10 A 2 Previous Cycle
q | ]1z]ra]ra]esfre]17| n ) Past undi days
I s [18]19|20]21|22]22]2¢
I EIEEIEIEIE I
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5. Choose magnifying glass by Card. Pop up box appears. Mark the box Include Deactivated Accounts. Find your person and check the boxes by the
name. Click OK. Click Submit Report.

Create Reporn

* Category: [Spend [

1 Selected | 1 tem Show [10_[=] per page

i

Report data ks current as of January 8,1

Type

Reset 1o detaults |

£
Clear Filtors

Profile Deactivated

*Template: | OSU Cardholder Statement - Allocation Detail v
Report Options C) Basc @ Advanced
= Fitars
Transaction Type: R [¥] Cashadvance [J] Misc Credt [J] MscDebi [J7] Purchase 7] Reimbursement [7] Payment
Card: 3% 1selected ﬂ
Select Account(s)
mu:lm Deactivated Accounts
= output
.- gt
r  Account Nickname Account Name 1]
[ [
7] | o, occe!  GENER.. 12232014

§<1<0 Page: [ ) of 1 B>

-}

46



6. The Completed Reports page opens. You can see your recent reports. Click on PDF and follow the normal Open With or Save File process. Click
OK.

nkof America ‘% L
errill Lynch Works

Home Expenses Accounts Reports Accounting Administration

Reports = Completed

Ij Created 1 report. Report can be downloaded from the table below.

Completed Reports
ﬂ'ueu‘;dm: Report Hame Status Hew
s
] B 010872015 11:23 AM CST 05U Cardholder Statement - Allocation... Ready o POF
]} 01/08/2015 11:01 AM CST 08U Cardholder Statement - Allocation... Ready & PDE
O B 0% Opening OSU Cardholder Statement - Aflocation Detail.pdf 2| pacy ALs
E B o0 ady XL
Fl B ot You have chosen to open: ’ s
- 01 L 0SU Cardholder Statement - Allocation Detail.pdf ady XLS
0 B n which is: Adobe Acrobat Document pady ALS
Fl B o from: https://payment2.werks.com XS
1 B OV what should Firefox do with this file? | 2 XS
T |pad xS
71 QOpen with [Adohe Reader (default) .
© SaveFile (0 E e
["] Do this automatically for files like this from now on.
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Dther Programs and | 1)
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